

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION

JANE DOE and)
JOHN DOE,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
) Civil Action No. 1:05CV701 (LMB/BRP)
 v.)
)
 YUSUF ABDI ALI,)
)
 Defendant.)

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF DEFENDANT YUSUF ABDI ALI
TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE THE COMPLAINT**

Robert R. Vieth (VSB #24304)
Scott A. Johnson (VSB #40722)
Tara M. Lee
Cooley Godward LLP
One Freedom Square
11951 Freedom Drive
Reston, Virginia 20190-5656
(703) 456-8000

Matthew Eisenbrandt
Helene Silverberg
Center for Justice & Accountability
870 Market Street, Suite 684
San Francisco, California 94102
(415) 544-0444

Welly Tantonio
Deval Zaveri
Cooley Godward LLP
4401 Eastgate Mall
San Diego, California 92121
(858) 550-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
The Plaintiffs’ Suffering at the Hands of Ali and his Subordinates	1
Human Rights Abuses in Somalia	2
The Violence In Northern Somalia.....	3
Post-Barre Somalia	3
Ali’s Movement After The Collapse Of The Barre Government	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT HAS ALREADY RULED THAT THESE PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO PROCEED ON THESE CLAIMS ANONYMOUSLY, AND PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO CONTINUE TO DO SO.....	6
II. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	8
A. Principles Governing the Tolling of the Statute of Limitations.....	9
B. The Suit Is Timely Because At The Time Plaintiffs Filed This Suit, Ali Had Been In The United States For Less Than Ten Years Since the Fall Of The Barre Regime	12
1. The Statute Of Limitations Was Tolled Until The Fall of the Barre Regime	12
2. The Statute Of Limitations Is Tolled During All Periods When No U.S. Court Would Have Had Jurisdiction Over Ali.....	13
3. Ali’s Time In Canada is Excluded From the Statute of Limitations Calculation	19
C. Defendant’s Reliance on Romagoza-Arce is Misplaced.	20
D. Alternatively, The Statute Of Limitations Is Tolled Until At Least 1997 Because of the Extraordinary Circumstances in Somalia Until That Time.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT A NONJUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTION.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F. 3d 844 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 830 (1996).....	11
<i>Adams v. Bain</i> , 697 F.2d 1213 (4 th Cir. 1982)	6
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	9
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	25
<i>Bergman v. Turpin</i> , 145 S.E. 2d 135 (Va. 1965)	17
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	15
<i>Browning v. AT&T Paradyne</i> , 120 F. 3d 222 (11th Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Burnett v. New York Central R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	14
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez- Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	12, 21, 26
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7 th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Collett v. Socialist Peoples' Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2005)	16
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D.Cal. 2004).....	13, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>EEOC v. Kentucky State Police Dep't.</i> , 80 F.3d 1086 (6 th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 963 (1996).....	21
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001)	12
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Forti v. Suarez-Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....	12
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	11
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. 532 (1867)	13
<i>Hilao v. Marcos</i> , 103 F. 3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	12, 16, 20, 23, 26
<i>Holland v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority</i> , 1987 WL 16840 (D.D.C. Sept. 1, 1987)	22
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1954).....	14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. American Cetacean Soc.</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	26
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	26, 27
<i>Krane v. Capital One Services, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 589 (E.D. Va. 2004)	6, 8
<i>Osbourne v. U.S.</i> , 164 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1947).....	13
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F. 3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	27
<i>Romagoza-Arce v. Garcia</i> , 400 F.3d 1340, (11 th Cir. 2005).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Rouse v. Lee</i> , 339 F. 3d 238 (4 th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 905 (2004).....	10, 22
<i>Shofer v. Hack Co.</i> , 970 F. 2d 1316 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004).....	14
<i>U.S. v. All Funds in Account Nos. 747.034/278,</i> <i>747.009/278, 747.714/278 Banco de Credito</i> , 295 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Ungar v. Palestine Liberation Organization</i> , 402 F.3d 274 (1 st Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	11
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002)	9, 10
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	11
 STATUTES	
42 Pa. Const. Stat. § 5532(a).....	17
Alien Tort Claims Act (“ATCA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 14, 23, 26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-517	16
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 207.....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-3-30.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Torture Victim Protection Act (“TVPA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	1, 11, 14, 15, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. S4176, at 4176 (daily ed. Mar. 3, 1992)	15
34 Am. Jur., Limitation of Actions, § 221	17
4 Am. Jur. Trials 441 § 31	17
51 Am. Jur. 2d, Limitations of Actions § 191	17
Hussein Adam and Richard Ford, <i>Removing Barricades in Somalia: Options for Peace and Rehabilitation</i> , United States Institute of Peace (1998), pp. 23-24.....	29
S. Rep. No. 249, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991).....	11, 15
U.S. Department of State, Background Note: Somalia (2005)	28

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
